
CS-<11-?li"J.,­
'-).5-8L 

CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM 

PROJECT: --~C=R=-~1=0~8=M=il=li~n~g=&~R=e=s=m~fi=oc=in~g~- CHANGEORDERNUMBER: --~0~4 ______ _ 

DATE: --~0=8~/2~4~/0=9 ______________ ___ 

CONTRACTNUMBER: --~C=M=1=3~95~-----

TOCONTRACTOR: _____ A~P~A=C~S=o=m=h=ea=s=t ______________________________________ __ 

Reason for Change Order: A second (dual) pipe was requested by Nassau County Road & Bridge Department 
to be installed due to a lack of capacity to convey storm water under the road which caused flooding at times. 
Add a 2nd run of 24" pipe @ Station 1548+ 18. 

Original Contract Sum................................................... $ 
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 

Amount ofThis Change Order (Add/Deduct) .......................... $ 

New Contract Sum Including this Change Order. ..................... $ 

3,206,312.87 
(347.396.35) 

2.858,916.52 

12,225.00 

2,871,141.52 

Net Increase( decrease) of days for this change order: 2 days (Substantial Completion: 08112/09; Final 
Completion: 08/26/09) 

APPROVED BY: ('~~o Contract Manager 

County Coordinator 

DATE: f1t'}-b---j03, 

DATE: ---=-g~~-~~s!oo!....!/--=8~11'------­

DATE: _---=-,0r--t_c;-+f-o---'-<=; __ 

DATE: __ 8_~ __ o9 __ _ 



SECTION 00 63 63 

CHANGE ORDER 

Instructions on 00 63 63-2 No: 004 

PROJECT: CR-1 08 Milling & Resurfacing 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: EFFECTIVE DATE: 

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

COUNTY Contract I Purchase Order No: CM 1395 

CONTRACTOR: APAC SE - First Coast Division ENGINEER I ARCHITECT: Ghyabi & Assoc (EOR); Wilbur Smith Assoc (CEll 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents: 

Description: Add a 2nd run of 24" pipe @ Station 1548+ 18 

Reason for Change Order: A second (dual) pipe was requested by Nassau County Road & Bridge Dept. to be installed at this location due 
to a lack of capacity to convey stonn water under the road which caused flooding at times. 

Attachments (List documents supporting change): Calc sheets; Request letter; E-mai/s 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Times: 124 

Original Contract Price: Substantial Completion: August 9, 2009 

$ 3,206,312.87 Ready for Final Payment: 

Net change from previous Change Orders No. 001 to No. 003 Net change from previous Change Orders No. 001 to No. 003 

$ 
da s 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Times prior to this Change Order 

Substantial Completion: August 10, 2009 

$ 2,857,609.60 Ready for Final Payment: 

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order 

$ 12,225.00 2 
da s 

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Contract Times with all approved Change Orders 

Substantial Completion: August 12, 2009 

$ 2,869,834.60 Ready for Final Payment: 

ACCEPTE~y~ 
By:~ ' 

contractor(AUthonz~ 

Date: 8 !59 k f 
----~,~~,~~-------

00 63 63-1 



SECTION 00 63 63 

CHANGE ORDER 

Instructions on 00 63 63-2 No: 004 

PROJECT: CR-108 Milling & Resurfacing 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: EFFECTIVE DATE: 

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

COUNTY Contract I Purchase Order No: CM 1395 

CONTRACTOR: APAC SE - First Coast Division ENGINEER I ARCHITECT: Ghyabl & Assoc (EOR); Wilbur Smith Assoc (CEll 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents: 

Description: Add a 2nd run of 24" pipe @ Station 1548+ 18 

Reason for Change Order: A second (dual) pipe was requested by Nassau County Road & Bridge Dept. to be installed at this location due 
to a lack of capacity to convey storm water under the road which caused flooding at times. 

Attachments (List documents supporting change): Calc sheets; Request letter; E-mails 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Times: 124 

Original Contract Price: Substantial Completion: August 9, 2009 

$ 3,206,312.87 Ready for Final Payment: 

Net change from previous Change Orders No. 001 to No. 003 Net change from previous Change Orders No. 001 to No. 003 

$ 
da s 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Times prior to this Change Order 

Substantial Completion: August 10, 2009 

$ 2,855,193.43 Ready for Final Payment: 

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order 

$ 5,612.66 2 
da s 

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Contract Times with all approved Change Orders 

Substantial Completion: August 12, 2009 

$ 2,860,806.09 Ready for Final Payment: 

APPROVED: ACCEPTED: 

By: By: 
COUNTY (Authorized Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

Date: ------------------- Date: ---------------------

00 63 63-1 



SECTION 00 63 63 

CHANGE ORDER 

Instructions on 00 63 63-2 No: 004 

PROJECT: CR-108 Milling & Resurfacing 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: EFFECTIVE DATE: 

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

COUNTY Contract/ Purchase Order No: CM 1395 

CONTRACTOR: APAC SE -First Coast Division ENGINEER I ARCHITECT: Ghyabi & Assoc (EOR); Wilbur Smith Assoc (CEI) 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents: 

Description: Add a 2nd run of 24" pipe @ Station 1548+ 18 

Reason for Change Order A second (dual) pipe was requested by Nassau County Road & Bridge Dept. to be installed at this location due 
to a lack of capacity to convey storm water under the road which caused flooding at times. 

Attachments (List documents supporting change): Calc sheets; Request letter; E-mails 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Times: 124 

Original Contract Price: Substantial Completion: August9,2009 

$ 3,206,312.87 Ready for Final Payment: August 23, 2009 
(days or dates) 

Net change from previous Change Orders No. 001 to No. 003 Net change from previous Change Orders No. 001 to No. 003 

$ (352,619.44) 1 
(days) 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Times prior to this Change Order 

Substantial Completion: August10, 2009 

$ 2,853,693.43 Ready for Final Payment: August24, 2009 
(days or dates) 

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order 

$ 2,612.66 2 
(days) 

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Contract Times with all approved Change Orders 

Substantial Completion: August 12,2009 

$ 2,856,306.09 Ready for Final Payment: August26,2009 
(days or dates) 

::cti APPROVED: ACCEPTED: 

By: By: 
En-red/Architect (Authorized Signature) COUNTY (Authorized Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

Date: ~~~ Date: Date: 
"{ "/ 

, 

00 63 63-1 



·t ................ . 
. ... ... -~·-··· 

H 
......... H.tA&&:· ... 

H 
H 

"'>-'~- •• .---··-····- • ''""'"~''+;.•>• ••v••»••~"""'" »•~...-~·-··-~--" ,-,•,.,," ''"'"'""~"""" •>•<•>'••-.•>•~•-·•••• 0. •••••~ • ~ • _. •••••••••••••- •>>H•>• ••< • <'"••••• .. • "-··•-" >"«~--- •"' •'>'••• '"""' ••• •>• > '"""""~ ·•••••- •-•• ••·-••< '•~•<•••••~>>>•>••>•n_, .. _.,"~ ••0.·--~~·~"""-J-w,,-., > ••• • 

H 
........... ... .. .... . . ... ULQ.v-lf.'.f!!.q:~:[: ... ................ .3 ... . fic.&lJ.f' 5 ...... ?.P_ .. ~Q!.--~<:f ..•.... . ':f2_g_~=. .............................. .... N ................................... N.V<W 

n 
tt·················--·--·· ...... 

. H .. . .............. LoLtQ~.5., ..... ~...... . 

!! ' ... ~- ·-·----~---· .. -~- .. . . . . . . -- .. ~t- --~-- -~- .. ........ 13.t~l:: .• r;_t1eG. ....... . @ ...... . 

. Jl.s(..Y~ ... k.K .. &.t1:tli:.~ . AaA.<=:f:f..c.a~ ............ . 
t ~ ~ .......---. ---- --------il 
'l }}... .... ...... ............ . ... ...... .... ................ ....... ... .. .. ... 

EJ-5"oc.-
- -- ··--·-····~---···--······ .................. . 

n 
........ ,.~T.C:.~M.(,., .• : .................... ha.~.A..tit..C ..... &~ ........... ~.fAll.~-~- .A1LA"tf~a2 .................. ............................................. . 

• t:.f " " c.Y ···tJ······ .. ......... ...... ... . .... ~~f- x.S.
1 

.. WlP¢' . .l<.l~£ ..... 0ed.ft .. :.£l~~--..... ... ...... .... . ..... -~-.. ., ......... . 

......... ;t................. . .................................... ~..t. .x.4.{ .... wt.f2li.X.2.~J2.~.~fi.. .. E. .... I.r?. ..... fL.~ ............................................... -... ~--~·-·-~·· 
H ;; ...... ,. ................ " -tT . . .............. -... --~-- ·;-···r ..... .. 

. ................. . H ........... ................ .. . .... /6..~.~;p~kCZ'8! 'it-..~.. .:: .. ~S::6.~.=--~·-· .. 
u 

.. it. -· 2 .. Cl?.{;,YLc.:t:.E.. .1?1.C.~ . . . ..6 .. (;) ~f12.1.. ?fA. ..... ~. ~- . 

• " ...... < .. JL « B$f''.H~f-r.&c..1:( •m .. << < ••• p ....... ..3.~.~ -~ 
n 
i! 

....... ··'-··l·f"·-- ... 
q 
:; 

................. ;;;;;--.................. "' .. . 

,. -.3 .. ~-'.. ........................... . 

oo ......... ........ ff7;;l'l?35':"·~----- . 
I . 

•••••••···---··•••••••"•"""""""""' ............... ""••••·•···•·· .. •••••·•••••••"'"""''""•"'""'""~•'-"•""•··•·--···~ 



BBOL- Excavators- [subcategory]- Caterpillar- 315C 

EOUIPMENTJ 
.____-WATCH. 

Thursday, July 30, 2009 

... #'' ~-~~\ ... , 
·>~r;.~"' .. ---- ... ~ ,-."t~J--r., 

,_.......,~ ...... --"'\:··- '-~~,..- I 
' .. -c ......... "\ ': -- ...... . 

~~~~~· m:~s••A=» 
Caterpillar 315C (discontinued 2008) 

Crawler Mounted Hydraulic Excavators 

Size Class: 
Operating Weight: 16.1 -19.0 MTons 
Weight 
36,160 lbs. 

Comp:m::: SlmHar Models P. 

Configuration for 315C 

Power Mode: 
Operating Weight: 

Diesel 
16.1 MT 

Bucket Capacity- Heaped: 
Net Horsepower: 

Equipment Notes: General Purpose bucket included in rate, unless otherwise noted. 

Blue Book Rates 

Rate Effective Dates: D I A!>vays Use Current Rate 2] 

.77 cy 
110.0 

Published Rates 

Ownership Costs 

Monthly Weekly Daily Hourly 
$6,585.00 $1,845.00$460.00 $69.00 

Estimated Operating Costs 

Hourly 
$29.1 

FHWA Rate 

Hourly 
$66.56 

Adjustments 
Region {Florida: 96.6%) -$223.89 -$62.73 -$15.64 -$2.35 
Model Year (2007: 99.7%) -$19.08 -$5.35 -$1.33 -$0.20 
Ownership (100%) 
Operating (100%) 
Total: $6,342.03 $1,776.92$443.03 $66.45 

For details, see Rate Element Allocation 

Adjustments 

Default Settings 

Model Year(2007 . :iJ 
~~F~~~nd~a~~----~~]il~ •• 

Region 
Canadian Regions Alaskan Regions 

User Defined 
Ownership j.-1-00---:,% 

Operating j % 

AdjustRates II 

Rate Element Allocation 

Element 
Depreciation (ownership) 
Overhaul (ownership) 
CFC (ownership) 
Indirect (ownership) 
Fuel (operating) @ $2.20 

Percentage 
37% 
40% 
15% 
8% 
30% 

http://www.equipmentwatch.com/Tools/RRBB/Calculate.do 

Value 
$2.436.45/ mo 
$2,634.00 I mo 
$987.75/ mo 
$526.80/ mo 

$8.71/ hr 

$65.18 

Page 1 of~ 

7/30/2009 



Inventory Adjustments 

EOUIPMENTJ 
L...--WATCH. 

Thursday, July 30, 2009 

Adjustments for 654693 in Inventory 
On-Highway Light Duty Trucks 
Miscellaneous Models 

Configuration for On-Highway Light Duty Trucks 

Power Mode: 
Axle Configuration: 
Horsepower: 

Equipment Details 

Equipment 10: 654693 
Serial Number: 
Year of Manufacture: 
Notes: 
Fleets: 

Gasoline 
4X2 
143 

r Apply values to all fleets this equipment belongs to. 

Blue Book Rates 

Cab Type: 
Ton Rating; 

Conventional 
112 

Ownership Costs Estimated Operating Costs FHWA Rate 

Published Rates 

Adjustments 

Region (Florida: 96.9%) 
Model Year (2006: 99.1%) 
Ownership (100%) 
Operating (100%) 
Total: 

Rate Element Allocation 

Element 

Depreciation (ownership) 
Overhaul (ownership) 
CFC (ownership) 
Indirect (ownership) 
Fuel (operating)@ $2.05 

Revised Date 2nd Half 2009 

Monthly 

$580.00 

-$17.98 
-$5.06 

$556.96 

Weekly Daily 

$160.00 $40.00 

-$4.96 -$1.24 
-$1.40 -$0.35 

$153.64 $38.41 

Hourly 

$6.00 

-$0.19 
-$0.05 

$5.76 

Percentage 

54% 
25% 
11% 
10% 
73% 

All material herein Copyright© 2003-2009 Penton Media, Inc. All Rights reserved. 
Email: customerservice@equipmentwatch.com 
Phone: (800) 669-3282 
Version: 3.3.78 

http://www.equipmentwatch.com/Fleet/ShowAdjustments.do?itemid=468646 

Hourly 

$7.6 

$7.6 

Value 

$313.20 I mo 
$145.00 lmo 
$63.80/mo 
$58.00 lmo 
$5.57 I hr 

Hourly 

$10.95 

$10.81, 

Page 1 of 1 

printable report 

7/30/2009 



" 

---~""..C APITIJL COi'OCRETE 
P 0 BOX -U:J67 
JACKSONVILLE. FL :l:!:!OI 

INVOICE 
ln•ui~-.: .N~'lS781S f 
ln,okc O:lte: 

04ml2fJ09 
CI.ISiom.:t ..\.:count: 

l:i6i~ -1~164.'16 

REMITTANCE COPY 
PI.F.ASE Rt:.\IIT TO 

VULCAN MATERIALS- FLA ROCK DIV 
PO BOX 620000 STOP 9927 
ORLANDO. FL 3:!891-99:!7 

lnvoi<:c No: ln~"Oi~o-c Date: 
30..1157885 041ll/2009 

t 
t· COM CO:'I!TRACTii(G INC 
s 
r POROX .596 
0 
M LAKE Bl:TI.ER. Fl 3:!054 
f' 
R 

IA:IiWTV Address I Lot/Biuc.:k I 

CounfY Rood lOS I l 
Ticket No ProduclNo Description 

Del jvery Dale: o-tni/GI 

689&:\45 JFLOW Flowahle Fill 
EF I Er\JYD F.NVIRO."'iMI 
1-"llELS FUEL St.:RCHAROE R 

6898405 JFLOW Flowablo: rill 
F.F I F..A/YD F..NVIRQt.;Mt 
FUELS FUEL SURCHARGE R 

• . 

T.:rms: 

,, lOih-:"icl !;ilh 

P:lp: :-\u: 
1 or 1 

Pun:lme Ordc:r No 

Quonlily Pri~-c F.JIICIISion 

Order No: lOS 
8.00 n. 00 616.00 
8.00 1.00 8.00 
1.00 .20. 00 20.00 

J.OO 77.00 .:!31.00 
J.OO 1.00 3.00 
1.00 20.00 20.00 

.............. ~ ................. ·······~·-·····!. ..... . I'I&!IISC .:Oftlact your \.:!<:uti n:preseRlallve 11 you :10: tnkn."SSeel tn recewmg your mVO«CeS 
11C1cctronie:~lly. 

Yards 11.00 Noll-Taxable .00 

T:ucablo: 893.00 

PLEASE IU:~OTTO 
Taus Sales Tax 62.86 

l:LCA.~ MA TERIAL.'i - FL.-\ R{ FLA 53.88 Invoice ·rolal 96U6 
PO BOX 63XJlO STOI' 9927 NASSAl' 8.91 

ORLA.-.00. Fl. .H891-99~7 
lliscuunt 1.98 

'1()4-3SI~ 

P1o::lse pay S'9S US by M/IOC!OOh1in& t.k dittwnt 

Orp;~y S%0.16 l>y OY.!.sr.tl09 h) 3\'0id li~.:hqes 

l:i6162- 1216456 

~No: Pa~J!=No: 
r.wt:! t or 1 

TC11115: 

JIJI, I Olb-N~I :!Srh 

Jkliv~Add 

COIIIIly Road IDa 

n.:kc:r No ProduCI No Qu;llllily Price E:uension 

Deli Date: Mll1189 Order 105 
68983-45 JFLOW 8.00 77.00 616.00 

Ef 8.00 1.00 8.00 
FUELS 1.00 20.00 20.00 

689840.~ JFl..OW 3.00 77.00 231.00 
.. :F 3.00 1.00 .:too 
flJEl.S 1.00 :!0.00 20.00 

YanJs 11.00 Noo-T:uabte .00 

Taxable 8911.00 
T:llleS Sales Tax 62.86 

fLA 53.8S Invoice Tollll 960.86 
NASSAU 8.98 

Disc;oulll. 8.98 

Pk:aRp;~y $951.88 by OS/IOC!009 udas t.k discou111 

CWp:ty S960.86 "r 0!112.Y2009to avoid fiiWICI!' ~h:w,es 



BBOL- Wheel Loaders- [subcategory]- Caterpillar- 950H 

~GUIPMENT] 
---WATCH. 

Thursday, July 30. 2009 

Caterpillar 950H 
4-WD Articulated Wheel Loaders 

Size Class: 
175-199 HP 
Weight 
40,4351bs. 

Configuration for 950H 

Power MOde: 
Net Horsepower: 

Diesel 
197.0 

Bucket Capacity-Heaped: 
Operator Protection: 

Equipment Notes: Includes General Purpose bucket and ROPS, unless otherwise noted. 

Configuration Notes: with EROPS 

Blue Book Rates 

Rate Effective Dates: Dr Always Use Current Rate EI 

Published Rates 

Ownership Costs 

Monthly Weekly Dally Hourly 
$6,550.00$1,835.00$460.00 $69.00 

Adjustments 

Region (Florida: 95.1%) -$320.95 
Model Year (2007: 97.9%) -$130.81 
Ownership (100%) 

-$89.92 -$22.54 -$3.38 
-$36.65 -$9.19 -$1.38 

Operating (100%) 
Total: $6,098.24 $1,708.43$428.27 $64.24 

For details, see Rate Element Allocation 

Adjustments 

Default Settings 

Model Yearj2007 ..i:f 
Region i-1 F-lo-r-id_a ______ "':'ij~: 

Canadian Regions 
User Defined 

Ownershipf ,..1-00---% 

Operating j % 

Alaskan Regions 

Adjust Rate.s ij 

Rate Element Allocation 

Estimated Operating Costs 

Hourly 
$28.9 

http:/ IWWw .equipmentwatch.com!T ools/RRBB/Calculate.do 

4.00cy 
EROPS 

FHWA Rate 

Hourly 
$66.17 

$63.60 

Page 1 of: 

7/30/2009 



" 

_..c r\f>lTIJL COi'<CRETE 

P 0 BOX 4667 
JACKSONVILLE. FL ~~01 

\ 
,. CDM CO:>.IRACTil"G INC 
s 
r PO ROX 596 
() 

AI LAKE Bt.-n.ER. FL 3:!054 
r: 
It 

Dcliverv Addn:ss I LOIJBioct. I 

C01111ry Road I 08 1 1 
Ticket. No Produa No l:lescription 

Dcl !Iff}" Date: 04121109 

6893:14.5 JfLOW Flowal'lle FUl 
EF I EAJYD F..NVIRONMI 
FUELS FUEL st:RCHARGE R 

6898405 JFtOW Flowabk F'dl 
F.P I EAIYD F.NVIRONMt 
FUELS FUEL SURCHARGE R 

INVOICE 
lnnli .. -.:No: 

JOJ157805 
lll\Oi.:O: D:ltc: 

0412212001J 
Cu540II~~et . .\,-co~~nt: 

156i~- 1~16456 

Projo:cl Clio: 
1~911 

Terms: 

Pau:-;o: 
- 1 or t 

Pun:h:l!ie (mJer No 

Quornity f>l'it..'C F.xcensicn 

Order No: lOS 
&.00 17. 00 616.00 
8.00 1.00 s.oo 
1.00 20. 00 10.00 

J.OO 77.00 .:!31.00 
3.00 1.00 .l.OO 
1.00 20.00 20.00 

"-••••• •••u_y ••••••••••u• ...... .., ........ J. .... .. 
t'le:ISC .:ontact your Lt .... rl ~·ve 11 you 'Ill!: toU:n.'Sk!d m recewmg ~-our IDVOI«$ 

ieledronie3lly. 

Yards 11.00 Non-T:tXllblc .00 

Taxable 898.00 

f'U:ASE RE.\IITTO 
TutS S:lles Tax 61.86 

l:LCA.'I MATERIALS- FL..-\ IU: R..A 53.88 lnvoaToeaJ %8.86 

PO BOX 6:!0CJXI STOP 99::!7 NASSAU 8.98 
ORLA.'IDO. Ft. )28'.11-9927 

lliscuunt 8.98 
90oi-)S4-~ 

Pbsepay S9SUS by 05/10i2009 usiag tile disc'Oum 

Or .(lilY 5960.:16 hy 0!/1.sr.tl09ro ,,"Oid rmonc., ~ 

REMITIANCE COPY 
PI.F.ASE RE.\IIT TO 

VULCAN ;\-IATERIALS- FLA ROCK DIV 
PO BOX 620000 STOP 9927 
ORLANDO. FL 3::!891-99:!7 

ln"nK.-.: No: 
.303157815 

Customer A.:coont: 

Invoice Dutc: 
0412212009 

156161-1116456 

PrQicct No: Pag~: No: 
14'.111 1 Of I 

Tt.'fiiiS: 

I %11ltb-N.:t :!5th 

Ocli v.:rv Add 

COOIIly Rood I Olt 

Til:kcl No Produel No Quanli\y Pritt 

Deli rJ Date: 04111109 OrderN 

689834.5 JFLOW 8.00 77.00 
Ef 3.00 1.00 
FUELS 1.00 20.00 

68984().."i Jfl.OW 3.00 77.00 
F.F 3.00 1.00 
f'1.JELS 1.00 20.00 

Yards 11.00 Non-Taubk 

Taxable 
Taxes Sales T:u 

fLA 5).88 Invoice Tolal 
NASSAU 8.98 

lliscoun1 

Plcruoo: p:IJ $9$1.88 by OS/ I 012009 using rite dis<:OUIK 

Or pay S961U6 by 0!lnSI20091D avoid r.- dut§e' 

E.llellsion 

105 

616.00 
8.00 

20.00 

~31.00 
:1.00 

20.00 

.00 

8911.00 

6286 
960..86 

S.98 



.. 1,.:1\t"ll Ul.. I...VN'-I<t'.l t'. 

:R· POBOX4667 
, JACKSONVILLE. FL 32201 ...... 

c 
L' COM CON'TRACTINO INC 
I ._. POBOXS96 
0 
)ol LAKE BU11...BR. fll.l20~ 
I 
ll 

Dcliverv Addlest 1 r "'JA"""t.< 1 

COUIIIy Road 108 I I 
TICket No PtodiiCt No Dclcrilltion 

Del ~Date: a4I1DI09 
6&96682 JFLOW Plowable FlU 

BP J lW1fD ENVIRONMI 
FUBI...$ FUEl. sua.CHA.ROE R 

6896725 JPLOW Plowable ~· EF I BNYD ENVIRONNJ 
MJELS PUEL SURCHAJtcm R 

6896842 SPLOW fllowllble Fill 
131' I Ji.AIYD HNVIllONM.J 
FUELS FUEL SURCHARGE R 

6896&98 m.ow FloWillble F'sll 
f.P I IWYO f!NVIRON'MI 
FI.JELS F1J8L St.IR.CHAROE R 

Ae<eN·td 

A~ 12 2·~~ 

\'Mdt 3l.OC 

PLIAU lllt.MIT TO 
Tues 

'f'UI...CAN MA "l'EEUAtS - ri..A It< t'LA 1.54.315 

PO BOX 62.0000 STOP 9927 NASSAU 25.7(1 

ORL.NIDO. Ft. 32191-9921 

(IO.a..3.'14.-&286 

INVOICE 
tnvoice No: 

303151746 
ltiYOI~ Dille: 

141ll/26G9 
Clllllomet A«ouiM: 

156162- 12164!16 

P~No: 
14912 

Terms: 
1., Ultb-Nef. 2S1b 

PtaeNo: 
101 1 

f'llrl:lla!IC Order No 

Qaatllily PriOII &flklsioa 

OrdarNur Ill 

8.00 77.00 616.00 
8.00 1.00 8.00 
1.00 20.00 20.00 
1.00 77.00 616.00 
8.00 1.00 8.00 
1.00 20.00 20.00 

8.00 Tl.OO 616.00 
8.00 1.00 8.00 
1.00 20.00 20.00 

8.00 77.00 616.00 
8.00 t.OO a.oo 
1.00 20.00 20.00 

Non-Taable .00 

Taxable 2.576.00 

Sllel Tax 180.n 
mwaTotal 2.756.3:& 

DiiCOI,II'lt lS.76 

""'-fi*1 Sl.730.S6 by OS/IMOOP 1lliq diu.__ 

Or pay Sl.~ by~llllavoilllillulllltcblrp 

Pt.fiA.SI RI:W1' 1'0 

VUlCAN MA TSRIALS - FLA ROCK OJV 
PO BOX 620000 STOP 9927 
ORLANDO. FL 32891-9927 

lllvoica= No: 

303157746 
Cu~r Accoum: 

1.56162 - 12164-'6 

Projllct No: Pap No: 
14912 I Of 1 

l'enns: 

l~lOt~~dt 

County ROIId 108 
iiCbi:No Product No ideasion .,. 111 

~ m.ow 1.00 77.00 616.00 
8P 1.00 1.00 8.00 
FV'&L.S 1.00 20.00 20.00 

6896725 JFLOW 8.00 77.00 616.00 
tit: 8.00 1.00 1.00 
FOW 1.00 20.00 20.00 

6896842 JfiLOW a.oo 77.00 616.00 
EP 8.00 1.00 8.00 
FUELS 1.00 20.00 20.00 

6896898 JfLOW 8.00 nm 616.00 
EP 8.00 1.00 8.00 
F'UEL.S 1.00 20.00 20.00 

\'aids 32.00 'NoD-Tauble .00 

Taxable 2.516.00 - SaletTax 180.32 
FLA JS4.j6 lavobTotllf 2,756.U 

NASSAU 25.76 

Dil<:o¥114 l$.76 

J'l.t.aM PA"' $:!.130.56 b)' OS/10120r» .-...1116 dltcovnl 

0rpaJ $2,7~32 by GSI~ lila..ol4 a-cbMp 



c 

CAPITOL CONCRETE 

PO BOX4667 
JACKSONVfLLE. fl3::!201 

u CDM COliiTRACTIXG r.\C 

~ P 0 BOX 596 

~ LAKE Bl.JTLER, FL 32054 
E 
R 

Delivc:rv Address lloi/Block I 
County Road 108 I I 
Tick111No Product No Description 

Dl:' I .. ery Dill"; 0-Ull/69 

69()0157 JF.LOW flowableFill 
EF I EAIYD ENVIRON~ff 
FliF.LS Ft:I!L SURCHARGE R 

6900255 I FLOW Flowablc Fill 
EF I E.VYD ENVIRONMf 
FuELS fliEL St;'RCHARGE R 

6900417 JFLOW Flowab!c Fill 
EF I EAIYD ENVIRONMI 
FUELS FI."EL SURCHARGE R 

INVOICE 
Invoice No: 

303157866 

ln-."Oice Dale: 
0412Jnoo9 

Customer Acx:ounr: 
156Hi2 • 1216456 

14912 

T~rms: 

1%1 Oth-Ne1 2Slh 

Page No: 
t or t 

Purchase Order 'No 

Qu&nlity 

Order No; 

8.00 
8.00 
1.00 

3.00 
8.00 
1.00 

8.00 
8.00 
1.00 

Price 

102 

77. 00 
1.00 

20.00 

77.00 
1.00 

20.00 

11.00 
1.00 

20.00 

Ex~a~sion 

616.00 
8.00 

20.00 

6!6.00 
8.00 

JO.OO 

616.00 
8.00 

20.00 

1'1r.1111ril**•• .............. :ir"''t'i' ..... '4'~Jr·'lt'1ft T'ir'4'1ir'*•*11•W*'IIl'** fr•._****._ 
.,.Please cuntaa }'OUt Credit reprcsenwi•-c 1f you :m: infi:Rstcd in rccciviog your invoices 
... elccuoniCllly. . 
'* • • • • • ... r •• .. ·• .. *I* ..... *··· ......... ..,'* ... r * 11' * • • • • r • • ... * .. • r * .. • • ... • * 

Yards 24.00 Non:ra:ltllblc .00 

Tu.able 1,9}2.00 

PI.EA.SE llEMIT TO Tuc:s Sak:s T.u llS .. N 

VULCAN MATERIALS • fLA RC FLA 115.92 hn:olce Total 1,467.!.f 

PO BOX 620000 STOP 9927 NASSAU 19.32 
OIU.A.'>IOO, Fl 32S9l-99l7 

Discount 19.12 
904-J:H-i216 

Please pay $2,047.92 byOS.'l0:1009 IISIIII diC discoum 

Or pay S:?,Qji7.24 by 0St:?Stl0091o nold ftmncc charps 

REi\UTIANCE COPY 
PLF.ASE Rf~fiT TO 

vt;LCAX MATERIALS • FLA ROCK DIV 
PO BOX 620000 STOP 9927 
ORLA::-100. Fl 32891·9927 

ln\'Qice No: 
303157866 

Customer Account: 

fnvoice Date: 
tu/2312009 

156162- 1216436 

Project :-to: Pagt: No: 
14912 1 or 1 

Terms: 

I ~fol Olh·Nd 2Slh 

County Road 108 

Ticla:t No Product No Quantity Price 

Dclf 'l!I"J Date: 0411~ OrdcrN 

6900157 FLOW 8Jl0 77.00 
El' 8.00 1.00 
FuELS 1.00 20.00 

69002S5 JFLO\V s.oo n.oo 
EF 8.00 1.00 
FUELS 1.00 20.00 

6900417 JFLOW $.00 71.00 
Ef 8.00 1.00 
FL"ELS 1.00 20.00 

Yards 24.00 l\on-Taxable 

TOJ.-table 
Taxes Sales Tax 

Extension 

ICl 

616.00 
8.00 

20.00 

616.00 
8.00 

20.00 

616.00 
3.00 

20.00 

.00 

1,932.00 

135.24 
FL-\ 115.92 lnYotce Total 2,067.14 

NASSAU 19.32 

DiSC'OWll 1!1.32 

Pieuepar S2.047 .9! by 05!hl'2009 usitls 1M dita:lulll 

OrjNy $2,067.24 by 05125•2009 1o a•~id fiDanu dull'lf" 



NASSAU COUNTY ENGINEERING SERVICES 

DAILY REPORT OF CONSTRUCTION 

Date: 
4/22/2009 

Low Temp: 53 AM Conditions PM Conditions 
High Temp: 79 Partly Cloudy/ Breezy Clear/ Light Breeze 

Remarks 
General: 

APAC: Set up, m~intained, and removed lane c::losures for subcontractor OPI!Irations. 
r--···· 

·········--··· ............ ~ .. ·- ···~ 

CDM: Excav~~ng<;~~d removing existing 2:-'*''RCP crossdrainpipe (1548+18), placing~2' of new24" RCP, 
·········-·········--····· 

new MES sections, backfilled with flowable fill, and placed steel plates over trench across roadway. 
r---- ......... 

........ _Excavating fill, backfilling and compa~i~g lifts1"=7 with A-3m~!l!lrial, and backfillec:fre!Tl<;~ining 12'1 with 
··········-

~··---········· 
flowable fill for dual24" crossdrain (1508+15, left side). Removed steel plates from right side and placed on 
left side over trenchacross roadway afterplacing flowable fi11(1508+15). ········· 

~· ·········-

~No rYes See Accident Report Dated: 
~fekday I Contract Day+_Total Days 

Wed. I 10 120 

Visitors: 

# Name Hrs 

Semi-Skilled Trainee 
2 Superint Skilled 3 10 

Semi-Skilled Trainee 
Superint Foreman Skilled 
Semi-Skilled Common Trainee 
Superi~ Foreman Skilled 
Semi-Skilled Common Trainee 

Contractor( a) Equipment (Active or Idle) 
Cant # Total Hours 
# Equipment ID Description Used Used 
1 Pickup Truck 
1 Flatbed Truck 1 10.0 
1 Dump Truck 



Date: 
4/22/2009 

Contract ID: 
NCOB-039 

Contr/Sub Pay Item No 

-

-

NASSAU COUNTY ENGINEERING SERVICES 

DAILY REPORT OF CONSTRUCTION 

Weekday 
Wed. 

ESTIMATED WORK PERFORMED 

Material Code Location 
Time (AM/PM) 
Begin End 

EFFECTS OF WEATHER ON MAJOR and/or CONTROLLING WORK ITEMS 
No Effect Affected <50% Affected >50% 

Major and/or Controlling Work Items All Day of Work Day of Work Day 

Drainage 
!;;; r r -
r r r 

1-- r r r 
r r r 

r r r 
r r r 

r r r 

PURS CONTRACTOR PAST PERFORMANCE 

Installed 
Qty Units 

No Work 
AllDay 

r 

r 
r 

r 

r 

r 

r 

UIT OF THE WORK' J;; Yes r No 
CONFORMANCE WITH CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: J;; .,..,Ye_s____ --r '"'"'N-o----------1 

TeCHNICIAN'S SIGNATURE AND RATING: HOURS AT JOBSITE TOTAL HOURS 

Dana Davis, Sr. Inspector 
FROM: ITO: 
8:00 AM 15:00 PM 9.00 

ENGINEER IN CHARGE NAME, RANK & INITIALS : 

Greg Dutton, PE, Senior Project Engineer 
DISTRIBUTION: 

Original - Project Engineer 

Date: 

Copy - Contractor (as requested) 



General: 

NASSAU COUNTY ENGINEERING SERVICES 

DAILY REPORT OF CONSTRUCTION 

Contract_ID_: -------------1-- .YVeekday .. --+---
NCOS-039 Wed. 

Remarks 

~I(.)tal Days 
120 

Town of Hilliard Utilities Dept on site locating and identifying 6" force main waterline running under crossdrain pipe at 1548+18 
(right side)~ Flowline of new RCP was adjusted upward approx. 2" to ensure 6" Clearance over forcemain. ···· 
~--·· . .... . . . . ······---······--···-·····--····-····· ······~ 

~--·· . . . ..... ...... ······----~······-- ·····-····· ..... 

Nassau County Road and Bridge Dept. called out to place erosion control measures at outfall ditches where contractor had 
. . ...... ..... ·····--···· -- ---- ·····---

disturbedJhe soil in these areas during crossdrain replacements. Placedhay bales alld silt fence at those locations. Prim~ 
contractor to follow up with placement of turbidity barrier atoutfall ditch~s where soil is disturbed. 

r------- -~--·--· ·-· -.. ___ 
·····~ 

Contractor(&) Equipment (Active or Idle) 
Cont/Sub # I Total Hours 

# EQuipment ID Description Used Used 
2 Pickup Truck 1 10 
2 Pickup Truck w/ utility bed 1 10 
2 Tool trailer 1 10 
2 Van 

2 Cat Combination Backhoe 1 8 
2 Kamatsu Loader 1 4 
2 Cat Excavator 1 8 
2 Dump Truck 1 6 
2 Mechanical Tamp 2 4 



Date: 
5/5/2009 

General: 

APAC: 

NASSAU COUN1Y ENGINEERING SERVICES 

DAILY REPORT OF CONSTRUCTION 

Proj~ct De~~ryption: ···~·····--···---···---+Pcc-roject Number: ···-~-····--+-ln=-s_,_p_e-:ct=-o~r_:-=---- ~-~ 
CR-108 417321-1-58-01 Dana Davis 

Remarks 

-··· 
Set up, maintained, and removed lane closure for subcontractors operation for pipe placement at 1548+18. 

····-~--··· .... ..... ..... ... ··~ 

Backfilled and compacted lifts 1 & 2 of 2 lifts lime rock base for pipe trench at 1575+45. 
-···-~--·-~--··---····---····---····---·····--····· ... ... ... ···~--···-

~···---····-·-···· ····--····· ..... .... ... ... ... .. . .. 

COM: Finiished forming up, placed filter fabric and weep holes, then placed Class 1 concrete as ditch pavement 
···--- at DBL 72" crossdrain RCP (1575+45, left side). Placed top of sand cement endwall to comolete construction 

of wall at 1575+45]eft side), and drove pins into top of remaining sand cement endw~~vating, placing) 
~2' of new 24'' RCP (pipe provided by Nassau K&t;;J, Mt:o secttons, oacKnmng With flowable fill and [)lacing./ 
\. steel plates over trench at 1548+1 8,)1auling off excavated material and beginning break down of pump station 

. .... ····------····---- .. --···------.. ·~--------.. ·-····----·· 

1ocatea at comer or ~,.;K-1u~ ana r:;ay Rd .. 
Accidents: I Weekday I Contractp~~-Toti!!_Q~y~_ 
r;; No rYes See Accident Report Dated: I Tue I 28 124 

.Visitors: 

Contractor(s)/ Personnel 
# Name Type # Hrs Type # Hrs Type # Hrs 
1 Prime Superint Foreman 1 10 Skilled 

-=---'-:-cc· -----------

... ~F APAC Semi-Skilled Common 2 Trainee 
2 Sub/Utility Superint 1 10 Foreman 1 Skilled 3 10 -=-·· ... ···--

COM Semi-Skilled 1 7 Common 3 10 Trainee 
3 Sub/Utility Superint Foreman Skilled 

~-··· ···--- '-.;;:··-~-···- -···· ------···· ····~·--

Semi-Skilled Common Trainee 
4 Sub/Utility Superint Foreman Skilled 

-=-"L----···· ····~-----···· ····-~-···· 

Semi-Skilled Common Trainee 

Contractor(&) Equipment (Active or Idle) 
Cont # Total Hours 
# Equipment ID Description Used Used 
1 Pickup Truck 
1 Flatbed Truck 1 10.0 
1 Dump Truck 
1 Cat CB-214 Roller 1 5.0 



NASSAU COUNTY ENGINEERING SERVICES 

DAILY REPORT OF CONSTRUCTION 

Date: ------~·Contract ID: Weekday 
5/5/2009 NCOS-039 ---+--- Tue 

Contract Day Total Days 
--t-----::2-::::-8-~. -~--~--·· 

ESTIMATED WORK PERFORMED 
Time (AM/PM) Installed 

Contr/Sub Pay Item No Material Code Location Begin End Qtv Units 

EFFECTS OF WEATHER ON MAJOR and/or CONTROLLING WORK ITEMS 
No Effect Affected <50% Affected >50% No Work 

Major and/or Controlling Work Items All Day of Work Day of Work Dav All Dav 

Drainage p r r r 

r r r r 

r r r r 

r r r r 

r r r r 
r r r r 
r r r r 

CONTRACTOR PAST PERFORMANCE 
PURSUIT OF THE WORK: P Yes r No 
CONFORMANCE WITH CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: --P Yes r No 

TECHNICIAN'S SIGNATURE AND RATING: HOURS AT JOBSITE TOTAL HOURS 

Dana Davis, Sr. Inspector 

ENGINEER IN CHARGE (NAME, RANK & INITIALS): 

Greg Dutton, PE, Senior Project Engineer 
DISTRIBUTION: Original - Project Engineer 

Copy- Contractor (as requested) 

FROM: ITO: 
9.00 8:00AM 15:00 PM 

jDate: 



NASSAU COUNTY ENGINEERING SERVICES 

DAILY REPORT OF CONSTRUCTION 

Date: -r.-C-::o::-:n::-c:tra:-ct::-:::-c:I_D_: ___ I--~------------W __ ----:::ee=-k_d_a.._y __ I--_C_ol'l!r:<3ct Day 
NC08-039 Tue 28 5/5/2009 

Remarks 
General: 

!-------~--------------------------------

1--------------------------- ------------------------- ------

------------------- ----------

1-------------------------

r------------

Contractor(s) Equipment (Active or Idle) 

Cont/Sub #~taiHours 
# Eauioment ID Descriotion Use Used 
2 Pickup Truck 1 10 

~ 
Pickup Truck w/ utility bed 1 10 

Tool trailer 1 10 
Volvo Excavator __.. 1 0 

FR Cat Combination Backhoe .__. 1 6 
Kamatsu Loader ._-/ 1 6 

2 Cat Excavator --- 1 4 
2 Dump Truck 1 7 
2 Mechanical Tamp 1 4 
2 8" Hydraulic Pump 10 
2 Generator 1 0 
2 Diaphragm Pump 2 10 
2 Plate Tamp 1 0 
2 Van 10 



Date: 
5/6/2009 

Low Temp: 
High Temp: 

General: 

APAC: 

COM: 

-

( 

NASSAU COUNTY ENGINEERING SERVICES 

DAILY REPORT OF CONSTRUCTION 

Project Descrip~ic::lr:a: -------~r.:-P~c::IJ~ Number: 
CR-108 417321·1·58-01 

65 AM Conditions PM Conditions 

87 Partly Cloudy Mostly Cloudy 

Remarks 

Providing MOJ:f()~subcontractors operations lilt1548+18. Grading, marking out limits of ll'lisc. asphalt for 
gaurdrail pad, ptac:ing Pramitol pellets for weecjc::c::~ntrol, and assisting subcol'l!rlil~or with asphalt 
placement operations. 

Forming up DBL 24" MES aprons at newly placed crossdrain at 1548+18_...Rerlj~ying forms from concrete 
ditch PlilYii!ment p1acea on left side at~~(o+4o, aressing up and removing ditch block dam for 72" crossdrain 

.......... RCP at 1575+45 (left side). Placing ~!SPI'lalt for trench excavated ;iCross roadway for placement of DBL 72'~' ~ 
c::rssdrain at 1575+45. Also placing ll'li~c::~ asphalt for gaurdrail pad at 1 ?75+45 (left side) intersection of Bay_ 
~d .. Removed steel plates and placed asphalt across trench at 1 ?48+18. Cleaning Uf)Cil"'<:lhauling off unused 
and excavated material. 

Accidents: lweek~l Total Day!.__ 
~No rYes See Accident Report Dated: I Wed. 29 I 124 

Visitors: 

Contracto 
# Name T e # Hrs Hrs Hrs 

Prime Superint 11 
APAC Semi-Skilled 1 8 11 

2 Sub/Utility Superint 1 11 Foreman 11 
CDM Semi-Skilled 1 7 Common 3 11 

3 Sub/Utility Superint Foreman 
Semi-Skilled Common Trainee 

4 Sub/Utility Foreman Skilled 
Semi-Skilled Common Trainee 

Contractor(s) Equipment (Active or Idle) 
Cont # Total Hours 
# Equipment ID Description Used Used 
1 Pickup Truck 
1 Flatbed Truck 

~ 
11.0 

1 Dump Truck 8.0 
1 Cat CB-214 Roller 5.0 
1 Power broom 2.0 



Contract pa-'y---i~~T otal Days 
29 -124- ..... 

ESTIMATED WORK PERFORMED 
Installed 

Q Units Location Contr/Sub 

EFFECTS OF WE:A. 
TliE:R ON MAJOR and/or CONTROLLING WORK ITEMS 

Major and/or Controlling Work .!ierns No Effect Affected <50% Affected >50% I No Work 

~ All Day of Work Dav of Work Day AllDay 

Drainage p r r r 

r r r r 

r r r r 

r r r r 

r r r r 

r r r r 
r r r r 

PURSUIT OF THE WORK: COONNTTiRAiiiC~T'ToiERiiPi'iA~S:TT'iiPiEEiiREiFo::UR:iiMli:AkiN:UC:;r;E;---------------, 
CONFORMANCE WITH CONTRACT DOClJM~ P Yes r No --;----------1 

~NTS: w Yes r No 

TECHNICIAN'S SIGNATURE AND RATING: 
~ HOURS AT JOBSITE TOTAL HOURS 

Dana Davis, Sr. Inspector FROM: ITO: 
7:30AM 16:00 PM 10.50 

II 
ENGINEER IN CHARGE NAME, RANK & INITFGIAijL~s:\-':-----------------------, 
Greg Dutton PE. Senior Project Engin=~=============r========== 

' eer Date: 
DISTRIBUTION: Original - Project Engineer 

Copy· Contractor (as requestE!d) 



NASSAU COUNTY ENGINEERING SERVICES 

DAILY REPORT OF CONSTRUCTION 

29 124 
Contract Day Total Days Date: Contract 10: 

r.::5/-::::6-:c::/27.00:-;;9,---------JNC08·039 

Remarks 
General: 

Wind stream subcontractor on site but did not have proper equipment to perform directional bore under Bay Rd. in order to place 
permanent cable to replace existing cable that h~~~E:IE:II'l<::Lit~y COM during ex~y~ti()l1f()r sa11~<::Eiii11Eill1t endwall footer last 
week. 

-~-- ---------------------~ 

""""""""-----~-----------------------------~ 

------------"""""""""""""""----------~~-----

1---------------------------------- """""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""----~- ----""""""""""""."""""""""""""""""""""""" ------······················ -----------1 
-------------··········--·------------ """""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""-----

~ 
Contractor(&) Equipment (Active or Idle} 

# Total Hours 

ut!scription Used Used 
Pickup Truck 1 11 

2 Pickup Truck w/ utility bed 1 11 
2 Tool trailer 1 11 

2 Cat Combination Backhoe 1 4 
2 Kamatsu Loader 1 8 
2 Cat Excavator 1 4 
2 Dump Truck 1 7 
2 Mechanical Tamp 1 0 
2 8" Hydraulic Pump 1 0 
2 Generator 1 0 
2 Diaphragm Pump 2 10 
2 Plate Tamp 1 3 



· ADD\\\D tJAL l '2~Jo) 
,. 

ZJ; . ?-C---f c:::::Q.c5S "D~AI , . .J Q s:T""A \ s-+£, ~- ( t?:, 

CS: e4, b ~VG--5'1 

\w;~\1 ·32- 1 
t'F 24°~@ 42k.e8/t-F= 

Z rABS C!.- !t.Bz4.,~ ~A-

Meta~~~ 

Fro wtU,IR ~~ ~ r : ~-~ ~~ eo::)+ ot {If 
\ 11\.S -k-I I ~it ifl-\-

f\p,A r~ '""-s.J \S ,y.J'I~ bv) t·fAC_, 
J J 

:# BCD. ~'=' 

.:1; l~te>.Q:)_ 

~2?DB ,_ tb 

s1 x 1 B
1 

x ?'~y \10 'o/si/l>l)i ~q%"' 
9 g.: /s-r .>< 20-:0 (;8/,-tJ 

Mar~ Alr~ cr)J~v!~ ~ ~ rr~ 

\t;~ lp,.u._ : 14-r:.e * &o. " 0 I LF - JY,..,_;s(.Q~?. 1 z. j cr · 
.::=: !z&.~ 

Mt\G '1~ Cha · 

* eze.~M-Wt~ ~JJ~a~ 
- ----------------·--. ._-~. 

--- -------~----.::::~ 

afbV o.f 4l 2J(pVZ, ~~)\ 
\ ,./ 

~--------­MDT ~ 3C)00. tJJ 

·~ L.;; ~~ (2, b~ 



-------, 
" !....._" : _____ ., 

April 30, 2008 

Greg Dutton 
Senior Project Engineer 
Wilbur Smith Associates 
9432 Baymeadows Rd., Suite 130, Jacksonville, FL 32256 

RE: CR 108, Nassau County 
Financial Project No. 417321-1-58-01 
Bid No. NC 08-039 
AP AC No. 772267 

Price Request: 

Dear Mr. Dutton; 

APAC-Southeast, Inc. 
First Coast Division 
P.O. Box 24728 
Jacksonville, FL 32241 
(904) 288-6300 
(904} 288-6301 -fax 

APAC respectfully submits a lump sum price of$12,225.00 for additional24" Cross Drain at Sta 
1548+18. APAC requests two days are added to the contract for this work. Ifyou have any questions, 
feel free to contact me. 

Scope Of Work: 

-Excavate and Insta1132 LF of24" RCP with 2 MES 
-Flowable Fill Backfill 
-Street Plate 
-MOT 
-Asphalt Patch 
-The Pipe to be supplied by Nassau County 

Labor - $4,875 
Equipment- $1,500 
Material- $2,850 
MOT- $3,000 

Total: $12,225.00 

Very Truly Yours, 
AP AC-Southeast, Inc. 

9Jil£ » CUJ.JQ/i 
Bill Nowak, Project Manager 

Safety First~94 



Dutton,.Greg 

From: 
Sellt: 

To: 

Jonathan Page [jpage@nassaucountyfl.com] 

Wednesday, April29, 2009 9:41AM 

Andrew Holesko; Dutton, Greg; Pat Gilroy 

Cc: Butch Hartman; Denise Swan; B Holloway Email 

Subject: RE: CR108: Proposed Drainage Change From Nassau County 

Gentlemen, 

Let's pursue option number two. Any questions or comments please call. 

Thanks, 

Jonathan 

Jonathan Page, P.E. 
Interim Director 
Engineering Services Department 
96161 Nassau Place 
Yulee, FL 32097 
(904) 491-7330 
jpage@na,ssa,1JC:Qt1Dtyfl,cQm 

From: Andrew Holesko [mailto:AHolesko@passero.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2009 11:52 AM 
To: Jonathan Page 
Subject: RE: CR108: Proposed Drainage Change From Nassau County 
Importance: High 

Page 1 of2 

Victor reviewed the plan and location for the second 24" pipe on CR108. It is definitely something that will need calculations 
and a permit from SJRWMD. 

Your options: 

1. Don't put it in now, do the modeling and permitting, then install. (Don't expect that to be a great option, considering the 
road is being fixed now.) 

2. Put it in now and cap each end. Do the modeling and permitting, get the permit, pull the caps. 
3. Put it in now, do the modeling and request after-the-fact permit. You can do this, but it is subject to the obvious 

questions that come with this approach. 

Your thoughts? 

From: Jonathan Page [mailto:jpage@nassaucountyfl.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2009 11:10 AM 
To: Andrew Holesko 
Cc: Denise Swan 
Subject: RE: CR108: Proposed Drainage Change From Nassau County 

Thanks man. We do appreciate it. The Chester road study should go on the June 8 meeting. 

Jo11.athan Page, P.E. 
Interim Director 
Engineering Services Department 

6/2/2009 



96161 Nassau Place 
Yulee, FL.32097 
(904) 491-7330 
jpag~~!1'!?:$i:il.l.C9.:Urttyfl,<:Ql1:l 

From: Andrew Holesko [mailto:AHolesko@passero.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2009 9:56AM 
To: Dan Savage; Victor Calvert; bscott@ghyabi.com; David F. Harris 
Cc: Neal Pavone; Jonathan Page 
Subject: CR108: Proposed Drainage Change From Nassau County 
Importance: High 

Important email. Response Needed. 

Telephone Call (9:45a.m. today): Greg Dutton (on-site), Wilbur-Smith, 904-424-8560: 

Page 2 of2 

1. The County (Road and Bridge Dept, confirmed by Jonathan Page to Greg) has requested that the single 24" pipe 
beneath CR108 at location 1548+18.44 (Sheet B-2) be replaced with a second 24" pipe. The county has experienced 
flooding and building up into that pipe at that location. 

2. The first 24" pipe is already in-place, complete. The County has requested the contractor install the second pipe. 

3. Paving in that area is scheduled for this Friday. 

4. What permitting and related design issues affect this area? 

5. We need to get back Greg very soon to discuss this matter. 

Your immediate attention to this issue is requested. 

Thanks. Andrew 
This email and any files transmitted with it are conficlential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system 
manager. Please note that any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of Passero Associates. The recipient should check this email and 
any attachments for the presence of viruses. Passero Associates accepts no liability for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this email. 
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or enuty to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system 
manager. Please note that any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of Passero Associates. The recipient should check this email and 
any attachments for the presence of viruses. Passero Associates accepts no liability for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this email. 

6/2/2009 



Dutton~ Greg 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Dutton, Greg 

Saturday, May 09, 2009 9:24 AM 

Nowak, William (APAC} 

pgilroy@nassaucountyfl.com; Denise Swan 

Subject: RE: Hanson Pipe 

Bill, Nassau County agrees with the pricing provided for the additional 24" and 72" pipe culverts. 

Greg Dutton, P.E. 
Wilbur Smith Associates 
(0) 904-730-3032 (M) 904-424-8560 
gdutton@wilbursmith. com 

From: Nowak, William (APAC) [mailto:William.Nowak@apac.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 06, 2009 4:05PM 
To: Dutton, Greg 
Subject: RE: Hanson Pipe 

Attached is the pipe pricing from Hanson. 

Bill Nowak 
Project Manager 
APAC-Southeast, Inc., First Coast Division 
11482 Columbia Park Drve W, Suite 3 
Jacksonville, FL 32258 
0: 904-288-6300 
F: 904-288-6301 
C: 904-588-5314 

From: Dutton, Greg [mailto:gdutton@wilbursmith.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, May OS, 2009 6:40 PM 
To: Nowak, William (APAC) 
Subject: RE: Hanson Pipe 

' . f:t.tA 'IJ. sh 

'2-f ~ - ,.; 3"!- d2/ ,_r: 
'71-i(- 4-z;o,ef,jr.r 

I was looking to get an invoice copy or pricing sheet that verifies the cost. 

Greg Dutton, P.E. 
Wilbur Smith Associates 
(0) 904-730-3032 (M) 904-424-8560 
gdutton@wilbursmith. com 

From: Nowak, William (APAC) [mailto:William.Nowak@apac.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, May OS, 2009 1:02 PM 
To: Dutton, Greg 
Subject: FW: Hanson Pipe 

Pipe lengths are 8'. 

6/4/2009 

Page 1 of2 



Bill Nowak 
Project Manager 
APAC-Southeast, Inc., First Coast Division 
11482 Columbia Park Drve W, Suite 3 
Jacksonville, FL 32258 
0: 904-288-6300 
F: 904-28.8-6301 
C: 904-588-5314 

From: Lewis, Melinda (APAC) 
Sent: Monday, May 04, 2009 3:22 PM 
To: Nowak, William (APAC) 
Subject: Hanson Pipe 

24" $33.12/LF 
72" $230.86/LF 

.M.Jinda~ 

~~tudo.Jt. 

a:J'ae-s~t, Jnc. 
9'4: 904-288-6300 
:Jw.c: 904-288-6333 
eJl: 904-588-4958 

6/4/2009 

Page 2 of2 



Dutton,, Greg 

From: Jonathan Page Upage@nassaucountyfl.com] 

Sent: Thursday, May 07, 2009 2:01 PM 

To: Pat Gilroy 

Cc: Dutton, Greg 

Subject: RE: Hanson Pipe 

YES. Get er done. 

Jonathan Page, P.E. 
Interim Director 
Engineering Services Department 
96161 Nassau Place 
Yulee, FL 32097 
(904) 491-7330 
~@nasS!llJ~ountvfl.com 

From: Pat Gilroy 
Sent: Thursday, May 07, 2009 1:47PM 
To: Jonathan Page 
Subject: FW: Hanson Pipe 

Jonathan, 

Uls this one approved? 

From: Dutton, Greg [mailto:gdutton@wilbursmith.com] 
Sent: Thursday, May 07, 2009 11:49 AM 
To: Pat Gilroy 
Subject: RE: Hanson Pipe 

Is that an approval? 

Greg Dutton, P.E. 
Wilbur Smith Associates 
(0) 904-730-3032 (M) 904-424-8560 
gdutton@wilbursmith. com 

From: pgilroy@nassaucountyfl.com [mailto: pgHroy@nassaucountyfl.com] 
Sent: Thursday, May 07, 2009 9:53AM 
To: Dutton, Greg 
Subject: Fw: Hanson Pipe 

FYI 

Sent from my Verizon Wireless BlackBerry 

From: "Jonathan Page" 
Date: Thu, 7 May 2009 09:26:51 -0400 
To: Pat Gilroy<pgilroy@nassaucountyfl.com> 

6/4/2009 

Page 1 of3 



Subject: RE: Hanson Pipe 
Of. the ~op of my head it seems below the statewide average averages for sizes. Definitely in the ballpark. 

Jonathan Page, P.E. 
Interim Director 
Engineering Services Department 
96161 Nassau Place 
Yulee, FL 32097 
(904) 491-7330 
jp<1geCi!Jnr:l.S§C1t1.C:.Q.IJ11tyfl,c:qm 

From: Pat Gilroy 
Sent: Thursday, May 07, 2009 8:29AM 
To: Jonathan Page 
Subject: Fw: Hanson Pipe 

What do you think? 

Sent from my Verizon Wireless BlackBerry 

From: "Dutton, Greg" 
Date: Thu, 7 May 2009 07:52:01 -0400 
To: Pat Gilroy<pgilroy@nassaucountyfl.com> 
Subject: FW: Hanson Pipe 
Pat, I recommend acceptance of this pricing. 

Greg Dutton, P.E. 
Wilbur Smith Associates 
(0) 904-730-3032 (M) 904-424-8560 
gdutton@wilbursmith. com 

From: Nowak, William (APAC) [mailto:William.Nowak@apac.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 06, 2009 4:05 PM 
To: Dutton, Greg 
Subject: RE: Hanson Pipe 

Attached is the pipe pricing from Hanson. 

Bill Nowak 
Project Manager 
APAC-Southeast, Inc., First Coast Division 
11482 Columbia Park Drve W, Suite 3 
Jacksonville, FL 32258 
0: 904-288-6300 
F: 904-288-6301 
C: 904-588-5314 

From: Dutton, Greg [mailto:gdutton@wilbursmith.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 05, 2009 6:40 PM 
To: Nowak, William (APAC) 
Subject: RE: Hanson Pipe 

6/4/2009 

Page 2 of3 



I 
l I was IQqking to get an invoice copy or pricing sheet that verifies the cost. 

Greg Dutton, P.E. 
Wilbur Smith Associates 
(0) 904-730-3032 (M) 904-424-8560 
gdutton@wl1bursmith. com 

From: Nowak, William (APAC) [mailto:William.Nowak@apac.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 05, 2009 1:02PM 
To: Dutton, Greg 
Subject: FW: Hanson Pipe 

Pipe lengths are 8'. 

Bill Nowak 
Project Manager 
APAC-Southeast, Inc., First Coast Division 
11482 Columbia Park Drve W, Suite 3 
Jacksonville, FL 32258 
0: 904-288-6300 
F: 904-288-6301 
C: 904-588-5314 

From: Lewis, Melinda (APAC) 
Sent: Monday, May 04, 2009 3:22PM 
To: Nowak, William (APAC) 
Subject: Hanson Pipe 

24" $33.12/LF 
72" $230.86/LF 

.Mdinda .&wi6 
&tWuu:t adtnini6tltato4 
a:J'Ue-So.u.lliea,t, Jm:.. 
[}fr.: 904-288-6300 
flax: 904-288-6333 
eel£: 904-588-4958 

6/4/2009 

Page 3 of3 


