
t'S-(jL 

CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM 

PROJECT: ___ C=R=-~1=08~M=il=li=n~g=&~R=e=s=w1:=a=c=in=g~- CHANGEORDERNUMBER: --~0~6 ______ _ 

DATE: --~0=8~/2~4~ro~9 ______________ __ 

CONTRACTNUMBER: --~C=M~1~3~95~-----

TOCONTRACTOR: _____ A~PA~C~S=o=m=h=ea=s~t ______________________________________ __ 

Reason for Change Order: It was determined that the distance between the roadway and the deep drainage ditch 
on the east side ofCR-108@ Bay Road caused an unsafe condition which required guardrail. Add guardrail on 
right side @ 72" culvert. 

Original Contract Sum................................................... $ 
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 

Amount ofThis Change Order (Add/Deduct) .......................... $ 

New Contract Sum Including this Change Order ...................... $ 

3,206,312.87 
(333,782.05) 

2,872,530.82 

13,872.00 

2,886.402.82 

Net Increase( decrease) of days for this change order: 3 day (Substantial Completion: 08/16/09; Final 
Completion: 08/30/09) 

DATE: ~~~~~~~~0~~~1-------

DATE: ___,_;&.....,{~=~-...L..:} OCf=-+---

DATE: _ _._~_J __,(;. /'--o_9 __ _ 

DATE: ---~--2b_(t_~-~-------
County Coordinator 



SECTION 00 63 63 

CHANGE ORDER 

lnstrudions on 00 63 63-2 No: 006 

PROJECT: CR-1 08 Milling & Resurfacing 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: EFFECTIVE DATE: 

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

COUNTY Contract I Purchase Order No: CM 1395 

CONTRACTOR: APAC SE - First Coast Division ENGINEER I ARCHITECT: Ghyabi & Assoc (EOR)j Wilbur Smith Assoc (CEll 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents: 

Description: Add guardrail on right side @ 72" culvert. 

Reason for Change Order: It was determined that the distance between the roadway and the deep drainage ditch on the east side of CR-
108@ Bay Road caused an unsafe condition which requirad guardrail. 

Attachments (List documents supporting change): Calc sheets; Request letter; Standard Index sheets; Measurament sheet 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Times: 124 

Original Contract Price: Substantial Completion: August 9, 2009 

$ 3,206,312.87 Ready for Final Payment: 

Net change from previous Change Orders No. 001 to No. 005 Net change from previous Change Orders No. 001 to No. 005 

$ 4 
da s 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Times prior to this Change Order 

Substantial Completion: August 13, 2009 

$ 2,871,223.90 Ready for Final Payment: 

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order 

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders 

By: 

$ 13,872.00 3 
da s 

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders 

Substantial Completion: 

$ 2,885,095.90 Ready for Final Payment: 

00 63 63-1 

August 16, 2009 

ACCEPTED:~ 'L / ~ 
By: ~~~~ 
Date: contrad~j;z~ture> 



SECTION 00 63 63 

CHANGE ORDER 

Instructions on 00 63 63-2 No: 006 

PROJECT: CR-108 Milling & Resurfacing 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: EFFECTIVE DATE: 

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

COUNTY Contract I Purchase Order No: CM 1395 

CONTRACTOR: APAC SE - First Coast Division ENGINEER I ARCHITECT: Ghyabi & Assoc (EOR); Wilbur Smith Assoc (CEI) 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents: 

Description: Add guardrail on right side @ 72" culvert. 

Reason for Change Order: It was determined that the distance between the roadway and the deep drainage ditch on the east side of CR-
108@ Bay Road caused an unsafe condition which required guardrail. 

Attachments (List documents supporting change): Calc sheets; Request letter; Standard Index sheets; Measurement sheet 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Times: 124 

Original Contract Price: Substantial Completion: August 9, 2009 

$ 3,206,312.87 Ready for Final Payment: August 23, 2009 
(days or dates) 

Net change from previous Change Orders No. 001 to No. 005 Net change from previous Change Orders No. 001 to No. 005 

$ (344, 117.48) 4 
{days) 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Times prior to this Change Order 

Substantial Completion: August 13, 2009 

$ 2,862,195.39 Ready for Final Payment: August 27, 2009 
(days or dates) 

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order 

$ 12,080.50 3 
(days) 

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Contract Times with all approved Change Orders 

Substantial Completion: August 16, 2009 

$ 2,874 275.89 Ready for Final Payment: August 30, 2009 
{days or dates) 

··ti~ APPROVED: ACCEPTED: 

By: (/Y##' By: By: 
~ne'"er/ArchitectJAI,rthorized Signature) ' COUNTY (Authorized Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

Date: ( n7h9 Date: Date: 

t •t 

00 63 63-1 



SECTION 00 63 63 

CHANGE ORDER 

Instructions on 00 63 63-2 No: 006 

PROJECT: CR-108 Milling & Resurfacing 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: EFFECTIVE DATE: 

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

COUNTY Contract I Purchase Order No: CM 1395 

CONTRACTOR: APAC SE- First Coast Division ENGINEER I ARCHITECT: Ghyabi & Assoc (EOR); Wilbur Smith Assoc (CEI) 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents: 

Description: Add guardrail on right side @ 72" culvert. 

Reason for Change Order: It was determined that the distance between the roadway and the deep drainage ditch on the east side of CR-
108@ Bay Road caused an unsafe condition which required guardrail. 

Attachments (List documents supporting change): Calc sheets; Request letter; Standard Index sheets; Measurement sheet 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Times: 124 

Original Contract Price: Substantial Completion: August 9, 2009 

$ 3,206,312.87 Ready for Final Payment: August 23, 2009 
(days or dates) 

Net change from previous Change Orders No. 001 to No. 005 Net change from previous Change Orders No. 001 to No. 005 

$ (348,617.48' 4 
(days) 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Times prior to this Change Order 

Substantial Completion: August 13, 2009 

$ 2,857,695.39 Ready for Final Payment: August27,2009 
(days or dates) 

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order 

$ 7,850.50 3 
(days) 

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Contract Times with all approved Change Orders 

Substantial Completion: August 16, 2009 · 

$ 2,865,545.89 Ready for Final Payment: August 30, 2009 
(days or dates) 

REC~ APPROVED: ACCEPTED: 

By: \ By: By: 

~ect.;:horized Signature) COUNTY (Authorized Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

Date: . f. 0CJ Date: Date: 
I I 

00 63 63-3 



l 

. ADD tTl o ~AL q~A QD QA 1 
'... (_ k?.T ~~~) 

(2; l21
{ CtALVfSe_-r Fo\2._ .SA ~r;.:~y 

~, 1 r <-
'2- ) tl\ \ <; (.. 1--s f1'.A. ~ \ 

3) SpLd a.;\ Po s+s-

\-r~·~ 

2\0 q~.AYJ ~AI f ittrtL ~U,Y\ ' 

VJ- 11fl.r'!~ 6.uy"_-rv,(41\-~. 
~, (:; -'ZS1 "A 

2W Gp_oydvvt~ ( b£\ Av'c1.av- FWt~ · 

6fAf4 Y'P.-~ [ fr=--») ~itwv -- C~-1.· 

so, 0 ~~ (JJ ~-s+a.d) 
X 2. 

I "' .u (), c.5 /. :$(- 0 (,. rc , 00 
~De)~ 0 l.P :.s "t't t» · -__, /lF =- Lt !:'.:a 

lQ 4 211~5/~ = 

t@. t lJ ooo t ~~ -== 

+.;:+{·-:/;;::;;· --~-,..,....__,.:.LLJ 
¢' 

/ \~ B12·00 
-~----) 

~ 2
1
14S/"') 

~ tJSJD, DO 

"2.! oo. 0~ 

...;... .J-368. V' 

*-l S€:b, ~ =" 

4~1'2.00 



/ . 

z a bl~~ ~ft.~~ 
~ 15~ I 

0 6 30 c? p."' ! 
c} ' . 

L~~ ~tfd ''/-\ \ 
Feet ~ -J.." 1--'9 i 

~1-"' \ 

NOTE TO CONTRACTOR: 

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF 
SANITARY FORCE MAIN. 

i 

// / 
r--~-

1 / 
(--" 
I 

I ---1 

l ! 
I ~ 

.,6.(!) ........­
~LF OF NESTED THRIE-BEAM 
GUARDRAIL, SEE INDEX # 400 

!7.3 TONS OF MISC. 
ASPHALT, 2" THICK 

~ 

- ·-·--.. - .~ :::::.: ~ ~ . ' 

CONC{Uirt' AS~~) "'~ ~ ~ . 
fOR SPf2CIAL, P,STS a:~), 6~S,~' 
zlx.l:,'x..,~ \ I 

vJ)\L...A1:> \ 

I 

I 

I 
DETAIL FOR INSTALLATION 

OF ADDITIONAL GUARDRAIL I : 
• 5"4'U==· IJG$T"f!r'l:> THcre: ~~~ GlAA~L. 

2. EA W- Tillll' ~ rr<.AN:.. (~.25;) 
1 e-A eN'b ,qNc.~fi.A~f IJ<sseN:BJ..'-f [FLA~~ 
I ErA ~A.Ji) ANCH6RI\"~€- /flSS6M'BL"/ [c.~ ~ 

z. G-fl S PW A L.. f=O-;T"S 
"Z. c:-~ c,.rJA.J(,r:<.ere ~~~~.s F6R- r~IJQ1.- parr5 

W - THRIE BEAM TRANSITION~ 

i 010 4 6/C' 'BRAG£ A55£Metr 
,...b,R~Ln, 3~ m~E!lt # 4BB 

DC'l 
JJJJ 
~D 
<< 
rnfTl 

I 



May 27,2008 

Greg Dutton 
Senior Project Engineer 
Wilbur Smith Associates 
9432 Baymeadows Rd., Suite 130, Jacksonville, FL 32256 

RE: CR 108, Nassau County 
Financial Project No. 417321-1-58-01 
Bid No. NC 08-039 
APAC No. 772267 

Additional Guardrail and Misc. Asphalt: 

Dear Mr. Dutton; 

APAC-Southeast, Inc. 
First Coast Division 
P.O. Box 24728 
Jacksonville, FL 32241 
(904) 288-6300 
(904) 288-6301 -fax 

APAC respectfully submits a lump sum price of $20,3 72.50 for additional guardrail and misc. asphalt 
placed at the 72" culverts. APAC requests three days are added to the contract for this work. If you 
have any questions, feel free to contact me. 

Scope Of Work: 

-Guardrail Installation Per Drawing 
-Special-Plated Posts 
-Concrete Pad for Special-Plated Posts (2' wide by 1' depth to accommodate posts) 
-MOT 
-Misc. Asphalt 

Item Description 
Guardrail Installation Per Drawing 
Special-Plated Posts 
Concrete Pad For Special-Plated Posts 
MOT 
Misc. Asphalt 

Very Truly Yours, 
APAC-Southeast, Inc. 

[}Jifl » 0-Waft 
Bill Nowak, Project Manager 

Quantity 
1 LS 
1 LS 
1 LS 
3 Days 

18.30 TONS 

Price 
$6,875.00 
$ 875.00 
$4,600.00 
$1,500.00 
$ 125.00 

Amount 
$6,875.00 
$ 875.00 
$4,600.00 
$4,500.00 
$2,287.50 
$1,235.00 10% O&P 

TOTAL $20,372.50 

Safety First~ 



Zz 
0 6 JO 

Feet 

NOTE TO CONTRACTOR: 

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF 
SANITARY FORCE MAIN. 

--·-··-··----··-··-

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ / 
r--r----r-
1 / \ 

END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY 
IFLAREDJ, SEE INDEX # 400 

ll.J TONS OF MISC. 
ASPHALT, 2" THICK 

l---- \ 

DETAIL FOR INSTALLATION 

OF ADDITIONAL GUARDRAIL 

' \ 

31.25 LF OF NESTED THRIE-BEAM 
GUARDRAIL, SEE INDEX # 400 

W - THRIE BEAll TRANSITION 

END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY 
IFLAREDJ, SEE INDEX # 400 

OC"l 
::u::u 
~D 
<< rnrn 

r 



Wt ,., •. , 

W-BEAM RAIL SPUCE 

Hole• FOI' beal1l washer req~lre~~re~~t6 011 end l~lno/6, see lndlvltJ.JoJ 
Mil ~ asselflbly dela/16. Washttrs fiFe lo be und where 
neceuory lo CIOtJIJIRpl/6/t on,..nt or where the PQ61s bolt head 
slow6 tendency 1o pull ttrough the ruiJ 6lol. Washttrs IMfulled 011 
tpll'drdll, between end anc:hot'age6, pr/01' to July I, f.19IJ .llrJY relfiQ/n 
In pklt:e 111111 the (IIIIJilJn:JIIIs rekloated or until rt:fltllrs r•lre 
retlltNDI and relnstatiiDent af o po$1 bolt, 

r RECTANGIJUt/1 PL.A TE 'lti!SHER I 

BEAM WASHER 

~-~: I , ...... I, t=J ,I -j~ Molo/Th/ckno .. 

®+--
Note. The round rtrJSher 16 ttDIInlended for un uttder '1M reoftss rM fOI' 

the ~ to ~ rull8p//w, The .-l'ler Is flKIUir«< undu the rec.u 
nut for aNJINIOtlt'lfl the ,_, to the rpeckll end shoe, undftr tht po$1 
boll rM fOI' 001111ecllt'lf1 the beaM to fht lllnber po&l and offnl bltJcJ:.11 
for COM«::It'lfl the ~ lo ftel posts wllh llni>er offset blot;b1 undftr 

;: ;::/~:~,er =~:,~ r= ::::::~ '::t': ::;-,:.~· 
he• rM fOI' COM«::It'lfl rubrolllo wood and steel posts. FOI' IUPPit:f/lllfntul 
lnf0r111111loll 6t:e BEAll ANCHOR PLATE, PERJ/ISSIBLE POST AND 
OFFSET 8/.DCK. COMBINATIONS, lttdlvldulll end tlltChorvge ouemb1y 
dela/16, SPECIAL STEEL GU.AROR.IJL POSTS. SPECIAL END SHOE. 
W·8£AJI RAiL SPUCE, THRIE·8£AM RAJL SPUCE, and THRIE·BEAII 
TERMINAL CIJNNECTOR defulls. 

i" STEEL WASHER 

11 j' t:Ct :- i swrrt f'•stmwrte«·"f·<Wi'M 

~~ 

f•" Hole r Typ. J 
l4RftP.J 

fl"•lj" Slots' 
r Typ. 1 rs Reqd. J 

Hole• i•" Steel W05her r•lnd wllh splice bolts 

I I 

i i 

II- ;r 11• Slots 
(t,_ J r4 Reqd. J 

SPECIAL END SHOE FLARED END SECTKW ROUNDED END SECTroN 

L 
THREAD 
LENGTH APPUCATION 

(Jn,J l/Jin.JC/n.J 

~~· Full Length Rail Splice Bolt 

Slt'lfllt: Or Double FGCtld Gutmlroll 
Post Bolt • T llliler Or Recyr;I«J PkDtlc Offset 

IJ" .. Blocli s J On Steel Post 
As An Option, A Slfl(llt: 25•* 
LIJfl(l Post Bolt Mar Be Used 

18" .. Post Bolt· Slltfllt: Faced Guarrlrrlll Tltlll»r Po$16 

25"* .. Post Bolt - Double Faced Gwrrlrull Tllliler Posts 
Double Fll:ffd Guardrail Steel Posts 

Special bolls hiwll'l(l lel'l(llll!l of v• Of' grt~t~ter slro/1 lrtNe o 
thretld length of not leu than .,., 

~~~~':!on:.;'::;;, :eo:,~ trw.: ~-:"~1·=-e::.-~ed 
': ::::':t ';%. :,/;! '::,h~ ~~tan r.; :';" 
llreoded rod projtJCIII'I(I beyond the top of the rwt. The 
projectlt'lfl thr~ 011 both ends slroll be distorted 1o 6ecure 
the nuts. ood both ends of the llln«<ffd rod •lollzed with 
tJIVRtiO Zlm-rlch ooatlt'lfl. 

* Use of the 25• AASHTO-AGC-ARTBA slfnlord length post bolt 

:, T-:r::::t~11:~he~:':JJ;r':l~!':t~l'l(ltr:C 
lo • rwtltll ood tMftlllzed with tJIVRt/O :rlno·rfch ooallt'lfl. 

i" OVAL SHOULDER BUTTON HEAD BIJL T 

i" IIODIFIED HEAVY 
HEX NUT r RECESSED NUT I Note• FOI' applloatlon lnfonnr#lon see Individual 

end r6W:hol'llfle ruselflbly delolls. 

W-BEAM BACK-UP PLATE 

HS Hex bolls for THRJE ·BEAll TERMINAL CIJNNECTORS slroll oonfonn 1o the 
r•lrHWIIIIS of ASTIJ A+f9 r Type I J wlfh hewy hex nuts and washers. All other 
he• bolts slroll cot1fonn lo the req~lrHW~Is of ASTIJ A56J. Bolts. rwts flltd W05hers 
slroll be hot dip ga"""'lzed. Hewy he• tw.~tmay be wed In /leu of he• rwts ood hex 
nuts und fOI' jam ,...,,, 

HEX BIJLTS AND NUTS 

OFFSETS r Fl. J 
/Jeasvr«J FIWI F~ Of GuardrrJtl To 
Front Of Abtwe Ground Rigid HGZrJnJ 

6'·J• 4' .J'·J• N/A N/A 

J'-J/,• J' 2'·8· 2'·8· 2'·4· 
1'·6Ji N/A N/A 2'·4• 2' 

Noler The ...Wu 6hown #wid be utlllzfHI unleu clrantle6 
tiFt: supported /1J lllfHITIOOI '10/ldatlon. TII'J6e deslrlt'lfl 
lo drtelop affset WJtles frrJIII the SIIIIJioted rJeflectloll 
WJiue6 slown In Table S.4 of the AASHTO RrX111sltn 
Design Guide ore oa.dloned 1o proceed only If ba:k· 
QI'OI.If)d In the loble dwelopaent Is uttderslood. 

MINIIIUM OFFSET FOR 
SINGLE FACED GUARDRAIL (Ff. J 

2008 FOOT Design Standards 

GUARDRAIL 

BUFFER END SECTION 

W-BEAM 

~ Sl'leeiNo. 

07/01/07 17 of 24 
lndn No. 

400 



t•IJ• r• Stui, Full Threads, 
Golvonlzed l &lh Ends I ~ wn 

~ 
4

• j ~- lj•~J Hole 

BREAXAWAY TERMINAL 
POST SLEEVE .. 

BEARING PLATE 
Note' Coble tJS!JtltttbiTes .Jirall be In C~~~JCUnMnoe with fhtJ speolflcaiiOit$ of 

AASHTO-AGC-ARTBA. 'A Guldt To Stondtlrrllnr:J HJol'tway Sorrier Hanlware' 
Coble AltChor A.uembly FCNJI. An «<dltlontll cable GUemb/y 9' 111 Jell(llh with a 
swaged filling M Me (I J end Is rftJJired for tKJCh end anc1DrrJge aaelllbly Ty~ CRT. 

CABLE ASSEMBLY 

;-ua~-Jr_ ~r 
1 

• ::I • 
1 

rl____~ _I __j 

L··I6·1··J 
f• Stee/.f, Galvonlzed I-~~"----+_J2"-4-. 1---"-----l~ 
SOIL PLATES 

Symmefrlool 

About ' \. 

~·' 2j" S/oiJ!II!!!!!I!.!!!!I!!!!!. 
i•B Holes 

I 

~'-
Boc.t -up piOie r~lred INJhlnd rrJII elements at 
lntermtldlate I non-spliCe) posts w1»t1 steel 
off set block used. 

THRIE-BEAIJ BACK-UP PLATE 

j•~J HoleS f Typ. J ./ 
17 Reqd. J 

He• l./olnJ Nut-

WQ/itt.r I e• 00, ra•w. &'-Thiel. J 

j• x zi_• • J• Sfee/ End Plate 
With It• CMier Hole 

J• Plole For Bridge Traffk; Railing Sorrier 

f• Pklle For Sorrier Wfllls 

THRIE ·BEAJI TERIIINAL CCNNECTOR 

16" 

i•• Holes 
/~,.-- lTyp. I lB Reqd. J 

;.. 2"l I 

BACK VIEW 

BEAll ANCHOR PLATE 

f• Plote For All AppllotllltJns 

SPECIAL END SHOE 

All Hotu I'll EAr:ept Ao -

J•-11• rl• Long Hex Head 
&Its And Nuls With Plo/11 
Routrd Washers Under Heads 

I B Rf'(ld. J ---

SECTIONS 

See Delo/1 J For AppllotJIIM 

FILLER PLATE 

GALVANIZED STEEL BACK-UP PLATES FOR CONNECTING SPECIAL END SHOES AND TERMINAL 
CONNECTORS TO CONCRETE BRJDGE TRAFFIC RA/UNG BARRIERS AND CONCRETE BARRIER WALLS 

··-J• 

J'-lt" 

W-Beom 

,., <i" .,. rg" _.,.,_ ~·l!/o,l ~·1· <1" r2_" 

~{m,,_,~----=~----~~-.,,.,.,, .. ~~~·10,.,,..,~-E 
-~-=---=---·-=-g::;Spl/oeBoltSiotsfTyp.J---------

2'-6" 

--t-- fl-x1i• Slots 
'fiotutfld 50•1 Typ..J 
112 Reqd. J 

W-THRJE BEAll TRANSITION SECTION 

Note' J•t~ 6fee/ WQSher r~lrfld wllh splice bolls 

THRIE -BEAll THRJE -BEAll RAIL SPUCE 

THRJE -BEAll TERMINAL CONNECTOR 

Approach Bet~~~~, W • Thr/e 
8~ TTrlll$/liM SeeiiOII 
Or T•rmlhOI COMecltJr 

2008 FOOT Design Standards 

GUARDRAIL 

..!::on Sh••l No 

07/01105 18 of24 
Index No. 

400 



i•tJ 11: tJ• Gom.JizMJ 
Anchor Bo/16 ( 4 RtQd. J, 
Hex Nul6 f 8 RtQd. J & 
S#mdord W06her6 
f4 Reqd. J 

Ad)U!I/ng Nut•~-f-i-----~~=~=~~_L~ 
z•tJ Receu -1· 

~N~:~)~~------------~ 
SlOE VIEW 

FOR REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING W8" 18 
GVARDRAIL POSTS ON APPROACH SLABS AND BRIDGES 

* Addlt10nol •JoHMJ hOle ,..,reo when lltOUIIflng Hrle -bean fP;JTdrall 

Noler 
See Notu Nos. Z thnJ .5 Below. 

PROJECTION SIDE 

FOR CONSTRUCTION OF GVARDRAIL WHERE CVLVERT, PIER FOOTING 
OR OTHER STRUCTURE PRECWOES ORNEN POST INSTALLATION 

NOTESr l SPECIAL STEEL POST J 

I. See lnftll No • .f02 for 6pet:kJI 6fee/ po&/6 rf~C~JirMJ for oonstrucllon alld npolr of ~II lrr:JII$1110118 
fO brltJve trvfflo ra/111Jf1 btlrrler retroflfll on e1tl6flng brldge6. See Strucluru Index Nu. 470 lhrrlugh 476 
for mel pM/6 ,..,rW to oonsfruct traffic rolling I:JDTTI~r r~trof/16 on existing brldgu. 

z. Either ordror bo/16, ooncrele wqt~ anctrJn or apptUIIMJ Adhe61ve-Bonded Ant:OOn for Structural 
AppJfoaiiOM fllt1Y be used. 

Anci'Dr bo"•· wedge arrchor5 OIWI adhe61ve anctrJn lllalllrtwe a llflnl~~~.tm leMfle 6frenglh of 60JXXJ psi t1l'ld 
fJtJ/IIanlnd In ~ wiM ASTM Al!ll r &to/n/ess •leel ~~· may be 6Uimltu1Mlllul OfJII/POIIfllll6 
plaiMJ In CJCCOI'ttJnce wlfh ASTM 8 -6JJ' ortJ not aoceplrlble J. Adhe6itle anchor rod& lila// be tlqUD/In dlrBitefer 
to lful Mlo/IMJ for ardr:Jr bolt•. wqe anciDrs ar~ to be InsloiiMJ In ~ with the llt(RI{~er'• 
r~Ions, «<SSIDI1Jf1 JJXXJ psi CDIIfPT~Uive 6freng/h far t:tw:rete. WedQ'e attt:hor6 llla/1 also aellhe 
foiiOWIIJf1 rftJ}Irutflnl6• fa I /eMile fOod each fn1hN1 GfJI)I'0(1CIJ 6/abll HIJ(X} /11$,, other 6fruclvre6 81J(X} 1/J$. 
r b J 6/tetal' load each DfiCior' appro«J/1 61abs ISJXXJ 1/xl,, other 61rutrturer6 7 Jl(X) 1/J$. 

J. Pwfll are to be piUitlbed lfl od}u6tiDQ nu/6 or II6N1rJr sealing. Po$16 Installed using attt:hDr bolt6 t1l'ld adhe61'1~ 
orrclor6 are fO be Mtl with odjusii1Jf1 nul• CD detolled, unleu the Engllleer apptTWe5 the U6e of tllDrlr1r 
6Mdi1Jf1 In lift~ of od}u6fi1Jf1 nut•. Posts lnstrllled U611Jf1 wedle orrclor6 ~ to be 6el with llrJrlor 5Md/1Jf1. 
Ban platu shall be grnuled with rtetll flnlah. 

4. Adhe61ve -Bonded Anci'Dr6 for StructurrJI Applloat/ons lllall comply wlfh Seal/on 9!H OIWI be IMtolled In 
IZIDOnD!c:e with Section <1115. Drilled hOle dltllltfller lila// be In ~ with the IMrUfocturer'• IMtruciiOM. 

5. Anci'Dr MJiu t1ltd receue• 6hOII be drllledr wed!Jfl attt:hDr hO/u ore to be driiiMJ In CJCCOI'ttJnce wflh Nlfl 

llt(RI{ocfurer'6 6Pe01ffoallon6. Et1DOUJI~red n1Dforci1Jf1 6leelshall be dri/IMJ tfrough. Hole• shall be tltoroughly 
cleaned when Mttf/1Jf1 bo/16 t1ltd Ol'ldror6 alld dry when 6eii/1Jf1 wqe attt:I7DI'5. 

6. Steel post 01W1 biDe unit• 6h011 be f}tJiwlnlzed In ~ with ASTM AIZJ. Any ~ f}tJIKJniZed oreo.s 
Dnl to be mefOIInd In ~ with Section S62 of the Slondarti SPKiflmllona. 

7. SpeakJI steel posl6 are not to be S4/b811ttded for 011y po&t In a (pDrdroll appttJt1dl ~rd treatment sy•tem.. 

SPECIAL STEEL GUARDRAIL POSTS 

r ·.·.,~-,·. r•; 
' " 
'' 

zi•t~ Hole 

"'' 
f IMfOII Breat.away 
T~rmii)Q/ Post S/~ellfl -
In Erd Post Only J ~ !-~f",.,~;eEach Po.!tJ 

;., 

0 OJ 
SIDE VIEW FRONT VIEW 

For Use In Cotr»/I)Qtlon With Steel Tube FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW 

SHORT TIMBER BREAKAWAY POST CRT TIMBER POST 

SPECIAL TIMBER GUARDRAIL POSTS 

IJ~ 

0 [] 
SIDE VIEW W ·BEAM 

*l•t~ Hole When 
ifubroiiCGIIed For 

FRONT VIEW 

[] 
THRJE -BEAM 

WITH STANDARD 
OFFSET BlDCKS 

FRONT VIEW 

All Hole6 SMJ/1 Be f•t~ ldentiODI Front And &1:1: FJMQu 

"' L 

"' 

[] 
THRIE-BEAM WITH 
STEEL MODIFIED 

THRIE ·BEAM 
OFFSET BJ.DCKS 

FRONT VIEW 

n 

0 ' ' ' ' 
S DE VIEW FRONT VIEW 
Nole1 5• ·C 6leel post• ~ to fOCfl the 

SGIIC direction In any oontlnuous run 
of ~II. Po$15 to be f}tJiwlnizMJ 
In ~ with ASTM AIZJ, 

6"-C STEEL POST 
Note• lt'6 11:8.5 or W611: 9 5feef po&l5 /lXI}' be either roi/MJ or welded 6fructural6/rQpe6 

oonfonttlng to or exo.edlng the duign properlle• of ASTM A6/A6JI. Welding 
W/1 be In o:x:ortblee with the r~!'rement• of ASTM *769/*76911. Post• 
lllall be cut /o length OIWI the end6 nal welded between web t1l'ld fiMQfl before 
fJIJ/VoniZing. Pwfll lo be fJIJironlzed in ac:t:tJI'rJottce with ASTM AIZJ. 

W6" 8.5 OR W6" 9 STEEL POST 

STANDARD TIMBER AND STEEL GUARDRAIL POSTS 

GUARDRAIL POSTS 

.. 
~ 

SIDE VIEW 

SlOE VIEW FRONT VIEW 
For U6e In Comb/I)QtiOit With 
ShOrt TlwtJerBret~tt~Way Po.!t 

STEEL TUBE 

i"t Hole 
f When Rubtv/1 
R~lncJJ 

545 And TreatMJ 

FRONT VIEW 

TIMBER POST 

2008 FOOT Design Standards ~ Shool No. 
~--------~=:..:_=._.....~,._....=='-------------io7/01/07 19 ot24 

GUARDRAIL lndox No. 

400 



Item 

0521 8 3 

0521 72 3 

0521 72 4 

0521 72 5 

0521 72 6 

0521 72 7 

0521 72 11 

0521 73 

0522 1 

0522 2 

0523 1 1 

0523 1 2 

0524 1 1 

0524 1 2 

0524 1 4 

0524 1 19 

0524 1 29 

0524 1 49 

0524 2 2 

0526 1 1 

0526 1 2 

0527 1 

0530 1 

0530 3 3 

0530 3 4 

0530 74 

0530 78 

0534 72101 

0536 1 1 

0536 1 3 

0536 1 5 

0536 1 6 

0536 1 8 

~ 0536 1 11 

0536 1 12 

No. of 

Cants 

1 

3 

1 

5 

3 

1 

2 

1 

68 

52 

3 

7 

8 

9 

4 

1 

1 

2 

4 

1 

5 

41 

12 

12 

11 

7 

2 

1 

44 

4 

7 

3 

1 

1 

1 

Weighted 

Average 

$204.77 

$142.68 

$140.13 

$118.24 

$64.91 

$343.00 

$184.07 

$29.00 

$32.48 

$41.17 

$98.82 

$78.31 

$34.13 

$48.16 

$43.06 

$85.00 

$45.00 

$83.52 

$51.74 

$31.63 

$38.56 

$419.61 

$366.41 

$76.76 

$99. 93 

$61.74 

$52.92 

$20.35 

$15.99 

$21.40 

$23.31 

$23.82 

$27.00 

~ 
$42.40 

Total 

Amount 

$61, 021.46 

$489,822.17 

$198,143.82 

$152,059.19 

$235,423.39 

$424,291.00 

$161,432.00 

$2,465.00 

$5,820,276.18 

$1,280,742.54 

$369,492.96 

$425,777.61 

$271,346.53 

$56,669.30 

$52,574.53 

$13,175.00 

$945.00 

$74,915.00 

$69,437.20 

$1,992.69 

$231,480.05 

$463,669.91 

$286,497.76 

$1,229,140.77 

$195,488.28 

$318,760.56 

$450,801.34 

$289,356.65 

$1,458,628.24 

$55,484.88 

$138,244.18 

$20,272.42 

$3,712.50 

$11,610.00 

$511,471.20 

P~·u:;l~~,·~t~r~~~~-Q~,.·'l'f'~'W:1~·~~~ . 
• ;~~;~.~~~·~~' !i; •. ;.·.'.' 

PrCl,III.~Q,O-~J:{)XO~:· itR.'!'. 4~~0 

Total 

Quantity 

298.000 

3,433.000 

1,414.000 

1,286.000 

3,627.000 

1,237.000 

877.000 

85.000 

179,203.920 

31,109.830 

3,739.000 

5,437.300 

7,950.600 

1,176.800 

1,221.000 

155.000 

21.000 

897.000 

1,342.000 

63.000 

6,003.000 

1,105.000 

781.900 

16,011.900 

1,956,200 

5,162.800 

8,518.000 

14,219.000 

91,215.800 

2,593.000 

5,929.500 

851.050 

137.500 

450.000 

12,063.000 

Unit 

Me as 

LF 

LF 

LF 

LF 

LF 

LF 

LF 

LF 

SY 

SY 

SY 

SY 

SY 

SY 

SY 

SY 

SY 

SY 

SY 

SY 

SY 

EA 

CY 

TN 

TN 

TN 

SY 

SF 

LF 

LF 

LF 

LF 

LF 

LF 
LF 

Obs? 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

Description 

CONC TRAF RAIL BAR,RET WALL SYS,32"V SHP 

SHLDR CONC BARRIER WALL, RIGID-SHLDR 

SHLDR CONC BARRIER WALL, RIGID RETAIN 

SHLDR CONC BARRIER WALL,RIGID C&C 

SHLDR CONC BARRIER WALL,PLAIN SHLDR 

SHLDR CONC BARRIER WALL,RIGID SHLDR 

SHLDR CONC BARRIER WALL,RIGID SHLDR 54" 

CONCRETE BARRIER WALL, REMOVAL 

SIDEWALK CONC, 4" THICK 

SIDEWALK CONC, 6" THICK 

PATTERNED/TEXTURED PAVT/ASPH 

PATTERNED/TEXTURED PAVT/CONC 

CONCRETE DITCH PAVT, NR, 3" 

CONCRETE DITCH PAVT, NR, 4" 

CONCRETE DITCH PAVT, NR, 6" 

CONC DITCH PAVT, 3", REINFORCED 

CONC DITCH PAVT, 4", REINFORCED 

CONC DITCH PAVT, 6" REINFORCED 

CONC SLOPE PAVT, NR, 4" 

PAVERS, ARCHITECTURAL, ROADWAY 

PAVERS, ARCHITECTURAL, SIDEWALK 

DETECTABLE WARNING ON WALK SURF, RETRO 

RIPRAP, SAND-CEMENT 

RIPRAP, RUBBLE, BANK AND SHORE 

RIPRAP, RUBBLE, F&I, DITCH LINING 

BEDDING STONE 

RIPRAP - ARTICULATING BLOCK 

SOUND BARRIER-INC FOUNDATION, PERM 

GUARDRAIL- ROADWAY 

GUARDRAIL- ROADWAY, DOUBLE FACE 

GUARDRAIL- ROADWAY, THRIE BEAM 

GUARDRAIL- BRIDGE, THRIE BEAM 

ROADWAY W RUB RAIL 

ROADWAY, MOD THRIE B 

GUARDRAIL, ROADWAY, MOD THRIE BEAM DF 



Item 

0536 2 

0536 7 

0536 8 

0536 8 1 

0536 8 6 

0536 73 

0536 76 

0536 82 

0536 83 1 
0536 85 22 

0536 85 24 

0536 85 25 

--0536 85 26 
0538 1 
0539 80111 

0542 70 

0544 74 14 

0544 75 14 

0544 75 40 

0546 71 
0546 72 so 
0546 72 51 
0547 70 1 

0548 12 

0548 13 
0548 14 

0550 10110 

0550 10210 

0550 10218 
0550 10220 
0550 10221 

0550 10222 
0550 10228 
0550 10240 
0550 10251 

No. of 

Conts 

13 

11 
20 

1 

5 

49 

3 

5 

1 

30 
15 

26 

7 

5 

1 

2 

1 

8 

2 

3 

1 

11 

3 

6 

2 

1 

3 

1 

1 

7 

2 

3 

2 

1 

2 

Weighted 

Average 

$21.70 

$208.76 
$1,525.40 

$1,821.20 

$144.35 

$2.32 

$144.27 

$2,346.25 

$51.00 
$1,649.00 

$2,007.64 

$35.00 

$23.42 
$10,207.89 

$20,144.72 

$19,400.00 

$198.11 
$3,265.69 

$1,736.06 

$46.38 

$23.33 
$12.72 

$22.44 

$6.82 
$32.00 

$21.00 

$9.99 

$8.46 
$14.31 

$12.66 
$9.40 

$25.22 

Total 
Amount 

$46,047.00 

$34,445.91 

$208,980.22 
$1,821.20 

$2,598.36 
$125,499.65 

$55,110.50 

$56,310.00 

$2,601.00 

$227,561.37 

$80,305.68 

$91,006.74 

$48,882.02 

$107,854.50 

$7,549.50 
$13,349.50 

$20,415.78 

$382,749.64 

$58,200.00 

$21,792.00 
$2,237.00 

$150,516.10 

$79,553.80 
$3,053,423.41 

$114,270.00 

$457,192.56 

$55,489.42 
$17,600.00 

$2,793.00 
$83,001.85 

$153,248.40 
$103,322.25 
$41,109.85 

$86,113.40 
$97,176.10 

Total 

Quantity 

2,122.250 

165.000 

137.000 

1.000 

18.000 

54,097.600 
382.000 

24.000 

51.000 

138.000 

40.000 

144.000 

35.000 
22,087.500 

215.700 

570.000 
2.000 

19.000 

3.000 
110.000 

.685 

86.700 
1,715.270 

130,872.000 

8,987.000 

20,374.000 

8,132.000 
550.000 

133.000 
8,310.000 

18,104.000 
7,222.000 
3,247.000 
9,161.000 
3,853.000 

Unit 
Me as 

LF 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

LF 
EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 
LF 

LF 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

PS 
PM 

PM 
SY 

SF 

SF 

SF 

LF 

LF 

LF 

LF 

LF 

LF 
LF 

LF 
LF 

Obs? 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

Description 

GUARDRAIL- SHOP-BENT PANELS 

SPECIAL GUARDRAIL POST 

GUARDRAIL- BRIDGE ANCHORAGE ASSEM 
GUARDRAIL,BRIDGE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY,INS 

GUARDRAIL,BRIDGE ANCHORAGE ASSEM,REMOVE 
GUARDRAIL REMOVAL 

GUARDRAIL POST - SPECIAL LENGTH 

GUARDRAIL ANCHORAGE- CONC BAR WALL 

GUARDRAIL POST REPLACEMENT, REGULAR 

GUARDRAIL END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY- FLARED 

GUARDRAIL END ANCHORAGE ASSEM- PARALLEL 

GUARDRAIL END ANCHORAGE ASSEM- TYPE II 

(GUARDRAIL END ANCHORAGE ASSEM- TYP £B'i) 
GUARDRAIL RESET 

OPAQUE VISUAL BARR, F&I, CONC, 2'3" HT 
BUMPER GUARDS, CONCRETE 

REL CRASH CUSHION-VEH IMPACT ATTEN, QUAD 

CRASH CUSHION-VEH IMPACT ATTEN,QUAD 

CRASH CUSHION - VEH IMPACT ATTEN, OPT 
RUMBLE STRIPS 

RUMBLE STRIPS, GROUND-IN, NON STD 

RUMBLE STRIPS, GROUND-IN, 16" MIN. WIDTH 
RIPRAP FABR-FORMED CNC,8" FILT POINTS 

RETAINING WALL SYSTEM,PERM, EXC BAR. 
RETAINING WALL SYSTEM,TEMP, EXC BAR. 

RETAINING WALL SYSTEM, PERM-WID, ATTACHED 

FENCING, TYPE A, 0.0-5.0', STANDARD 
FENCING, TYPE B, 0.0-5.0', STANDARD FEAT 

FENCING, TYPE B, 0.0-5.0', RESET EXIST 
FENCING, TYPE B, 5.1-6.0, STANDARD 
FENCING, TYPE B, 5.1-6.0, W/ BARB ATTMT 
FENCING, TYPE B, 5.1-6.0, W/ VINYL COAT 

FENCING, TYPE B, 5.1-6.0, RESET EXISTING 
FENCING, TYPE B, 7.1-8.0', STANDARD 
FENCING,TYPE B,8.1-10.0',W/ BRBD WR ATT 


